


1) La Conner Chamber of Commerce

2) Skagit Valley Tulip Festival

3) Skagit County Historical Museum

4) Pacific NW Quilt & Fiber Arts Museum

5) Museum of NW Art

6) La Commer Art’s Foundation “Art’s Alive”

7) La Conner Live Concerts

8) Lincoln Theatre

9) Skagit Community Band

10) La Conner Thrives Association

$1000,00 / $95,000 

$6,000 

$4,000 / $2,000 

$9,475 / $2,000 

$15,000 / $12,000 

$8,400 / $8,000 

$12,000 / $10,000 

$4,000 / $3.000 

$1,800 / $1,650 

Fall Festival      $4,000 

Pride Month      $4,000 

A Dickens Christmas     $4,000 

11) NW Agricultural Business Center

12) Skagit River Poetry Foundation

13) TOLC Bicycle Repair Station

14) TOLC Public Restrooms

$29,750 / $23,000 

$10,000 / $5,000 

$10,000 / $7,500 

$67,650 

2026 HOTEL MOTEL PRESENTATIONS



LA CONNER CHAMBER OF  COMMERCE

















SKAGIT VALLEY TULIP FESTIVAL
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Town of La Conner  Town of Conner 

PO Box 400   Lodging Tax Funds  

La Conner WA  98257  Application for 2026 

Applicant Information 

Organization Name: Skagit Valley Tulip Festival 

Event/Project Title: Skagit Valley Tulip Festival 

Amount of Funding Requested: 6,000 

Address: PO Box 1784 

Mount Vernon, WA 98273 

Website: www.tulipfestival.org 

Contact Person: Nicole Roozen 

Contact Phone Number: 360-428-5959

E-mail: nicole@tulipfestival.org 

Date Submitted: 08/20/2025 

Tourism Promotion Activities 

Tourism Related Facility 

Event /Festival 

_x__ 

___ 

_x__      Location: throughout Skagit County  

Date(s): 1/1/26-5/31-26 

Non-Profit  

Public Agency 

__x__ Attach proof of non-profit corporation status with WA Secretary 
of State  

PROJECT SUMMARY 

Provide a Description of the Project Activity: 

The Skagit Valley Tulip Festival is committed to promoting regional tourism and driving 
economic growth in Skagit County. Our event is proven to attracts a diverse audience, with a 
significant percentage of our visitors choosing Mount Vernon as their base for lodging and 
activities. 

In 2025, the festival attracted approximately 450,000 visitors, with 27.8% coming from out of 
state according to Skagit Tourism Bureau data, and a significant portion chose Mount Vernon 
as a destination to explore and stay (59.4%). Average spend was about $113 per person, 
resulting in an estimated $51M in revenue across Skagit County. 

The festival itself typically runs the full month of April, with our office open 7 days a week from 
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April 1-30 to accommodate the influx of visitors and calls, but dates can flex depending on the 
blooms, which are driven by Mother Nature. There are dozens of events scheduled 
throughout the month including our Annual Tulip Festival Parade in La Conner, a new Art 
Exhibit, our Ambassador Program, as well as several sanctioned events including the Tulip 
Festival Street Fair, Kiwanis Salmon BBQ, various artist markets and more. 

In addition to our seasonal activities, the Tulip Festival maintains a year-round presence. We 
have a dedicated team of two (2) that work year-round to plan, coordinate, and manage all 
aspects of the festival, including sponsorships, grants, partnerships, logistics, and community 
engagement. This continuous effort is crucial for sustaining the festival's impact and ensuring 
its long-term success. 

Funding will support expanded marketing efforts for 2026, including targeted paid media that 
will include key states like CA, OR and AZ to drive over-night stays, print materials and 
distribution, email campaigns, social media, PR, and website enhancements. 

FUNDING & BUDGET 

1. Self- Support - Explain how the proposed program, project or event will endeavor to become
self-supporting

Over the past year, we’ve made significant strides toward long-term sustainability by 
diversifying our revenue streams. We’ve grown merchandise sales, secured a share of 
garden ticket revenue, and expanded sponsorship. However, these lodging funds are 
absolutely essentially to our continued success and without them we would not exist. 

2. Income from sponsorships, grants, donation and admission fees:
If you are anticipating receiving partial funding for this activity from another source, please list the
source(s), approximate amount, and status of funding.  Are you seeking hotel/motel taxes from other
sources?

Amount Source  Projected/Confirmed 

$  220,000 LTAC across the county  Projected 

$200,000 Sponsorship Projected 

$60,000 Ticket Sales Projected 

$70,000 Merchandise Sales Projected 

$ 

Total Income: $ 550,000 
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What percentage of your project budget does your request for Town funds represent?  % 

1. Budget Expense:

Activity La Conner 
Funds 

Other 
Funds 

Total 

Operational Expenses: Costs directly associated 
with the day-to-day operations of our organization- 
Utilities, Staff Salaries, Insurance, Taxes, IT 
Services, Software, Rent, Technology, 
Administrative Support, etc. 

$ 300,000 $ $ 

Marketing/Promotion: $ 206,000 $ $ 

Travel: $ $ $ 

Consultants: (specify below) $ $ $ 

Construction: $ $ $ 

Other Activities: (specify below) traffic control $24,000 $ $ 

TOTAL COSTS $530,000 $ $ 

Specify Consultants/Other Activities 

Priority 1 (full) funding: $ Priority 2 (partial) funding $ 

Describe any budget items unspecified above and explain the differences in the amount listed as 
funding priorities 1 and 2:  

We are requesting a total of $220,000 in LTAC funds countywide. The $6,000 we are 

requesting from La Conner represents just 3% of that total.  

SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTIONS 

1. Chamber Contact:
Have you worked with a Chamber of Commerce or Visitors Information Center to promote your 
project?  If so, explain how this project, program or event and its schedule have been coordinated with 
the Chamber of Commerce or other programs, projects or events within the Town. 

The Skagit Valley Tulip Festival is deeply committed to fostering collaboration with a variety of 
organizations, including visitor centers, Chambers of Commerce, and tourism-focused groups 
across Skagit County. We actively distribute our brochures and event materials to all local 
visitor centers and Chambers, ensuring they have the most up-to-date information to share 
with potential visitors. To enhance their ability to promote the festival, we also offer 
training sessions for visitor center staff upon request, helping them become well-versed in all 
that the festival has to offer. 

Our collaboration extends to strategic partnerships with key organizations such as the Skagit 
Tourism Bureau, with whom we maintain a reciprocal relationship through shared board 
memberships. This alignment allows us to coordinate our efforts and amplify the reach of both 
organizations. 

2. Benefit to Town Tourism:
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Describe how this activity attracts, serves and facilitates overnight tourism in La Conner.  For 
example: Does it lodge or feed tourists; promote tourism; provide for the sale of gifts, souvenirs or 
other items, or provide programs/entertainment for tourism?  If so, how?  Does it provide some other 
short or long range economic benefit?  Will a tourist facility be constructed? 

In 2026, we will launch a targeted, multi-channel marketing strategy—combining paid media, 
print distribution, email, social media, public relations, and website enhancements—to reach 
visitors at multiple touchpoints and inspire extended stays. We’ll also look to expand the annual Tulip 
Festival Parade, working with the town, Port of Skagit and other key stakeholder to ensure this 
continues to be a cherished event that draws both locals and visitors.  

Another key investment will be a redesigned festival map and guide paired with curated multi-day 
itineraries. The new map will not only showcase tulip fields but also highlight lodging, dining, 
shopping, and attractions in a fresh, easy-to-use format, making it simple for visitors to plan a 
well-rounded trip. The itineraries will appeal to diverse traveler interests—families, food 
lovers, outdoor adventurers, and arts & culture enthusiasts—spotlighting experiences that 
simply can’t be done in a single day. Together, these tools will hopefully encourage guests to turn 
their visit into a multi-day getaway rather than a day trip. 

The impact is proven. Each April, the festival draws an estimated 450,000 visitors, who stay 
in local hotels, dine in restaurants, shop in stores, and explore countywide attractions. With 
year-round marketing, on-the-ground visitor services, and tailored itineraries, we actively 
convert day-trippers into overnight guests. The result is an estimated $51 million in direct 
visitor spending—a powerful return that strengthens the Skagit County economy today and 
builds lasting visibility for the future. 

3. Time Frame:
What is your anticipated time frame for accomplishing this project?  Is it a seasonal activity 
appropriate to its location?  If an outdoor activity, are there any weather-related constraints? 

The Tulip Festival itself is a seasonal event that takes place each spring, typically the full 
month of April, aligning with the natural bloom cycle of the tulips. Planning, marketing, and 
partnership development occur year-round to ensure its success, but the majority of our 
visitor-facing activities, such as our marketing campaigns, begin in January and steadily ramp 
up as we approach April and throughout the month, and sometimes go into the May.  

4. Hotel Seasons:
From the list below, what season will your project enhance tourism in La Conner?  Please indicate the 
appropriate season. 

Season Months Select-X 

Year-round January - December 

Off-season December - February 

Shoulder season October - November or March - May X 

Peak season June - September 

5. Additional Information:
Provide any additional information which will assist in evaluating your project and its benefit to La 
Conner. 

Key metrics from our 2025 efforts: 

• 450,000 estimated visitors
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• $51M in estimated revenue across the county

• 1.4M+ website visitors

• 10M website page views

• 400+ PR placements

• 3.3M reached via Google & Meta Ads

• 6.2M views on Facebook & Instagram

• 4,700 new email subscribers (+77% yoy) A total of 15K+ subscribers

• 80,000 brochures printed & distributed

ECONOMIC IMPACT - Pre-Activity Report 

State law requires you to provide estimates of potential economic impact.  The estimates are 
specifically for the event, activity, or facility for which you are requesting funding. 

Total amount anticipated to be spent on the project 
$530,000 

Visitor Categories 

1. Estimated total attendance 450,000 

2. Estimated number of attendees traveling 50 + miles 81,000 

3. Estimated number of attendees from out of state.
100,000 

4. Estimated attendees paying for lodging 146,000 

5. Estimated attendees not paying for lodging
(staying with family/friends) 400,000 

6. Estimated total $ of lodging nights generated.
(1 lodging night equals 1 + person occupying 1 room for 1 night)

73,000 

Please provide a description of how your organization will determine attendance and 
distinguish among the visitor categories (Direct Count, Indirect Count, Structural Estimate, 
Formal Survey or Informal Survey) 

Attendance will be a combination of direct count from garden ticket sales, informal surveys sent to our 

sponsors, and structural estimate through Tourism Bureau data. 

15. Application Certification:
I attest the information in this application is accurate, that I am an Agent authorized to 

represent the Organization and I understand the funds requested, if granted, will go to the 
Organization.  I will meet all necessary requirements including, but not limited to, insurance, business 
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licensing, permitting and state reporting requirements.  If my activity is funded, I agree to use the 
approved La Conner logo in all promotional material. 

Additionally, I understand the Washington State limitations placed on use of Lodging Tax, and 
certify that the requested funds will be used only for purposes described in this application or as 
approved by the Town.  I understand use of funds is subject to audit by the State of Washington. 

I acknowledge that all of the contents of this application are subject to disclosure under the 
State of Washington Public Records Act. RCW 42.56, and that the application may be discussed in 
meetings of the Town of La Conner Council that are open to the public under RCW 42.30. 

Signature: ______Nicole Roozen______ Print Name: _____Nicole Roozen______________ 

Title: ____Executive Director__ _____     Date: __  08/20/2025____ 







SKAGIT COUNTY HISTORICAL MUSEUM
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LA CONNER ART'S FOUNDATION
ARTS ALIVE















LA CONNER LIVE CONCERTS
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1. Self- Support - Explain how the proposed program, project or event will endeavor to become
self-su
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FUNDIHG & SUDSET

2. lncome from sponsorships, grants, donation and admission fees:
lf you are anticipating receiving partial funding for this activity from another source, please list the
source{s). approximate amount, and status of funding. Are you seeking hotel/mctel taxes fronr other
sources?
Amount Source P cted/Confirmed

Total lncome: $ 1er-()e9
What percentage of ycur project budget does your request for Town funds represent? 5)x

1. Budget Expense

S ConsultantslOther Activities

Priority 1 (full) funding: $ \>..mS Priority 2 (partial) funding $ \b,N<}C>
Describe any budget items unspecified above and explain the differences in the amount listed as
fundi orities 1 and 2: \
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=>'*-Lr-. 
+

$
$
$

Activity La Gonner
Funds

Other
Funds
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Personnel I {saiarieslbenefltsi $b b $
Ad m inistration : {suoplies/utilities/ohone/renUianitorltaxes) $ \.,.rc:(-r"of' $ b
Marketing/Promotion: $ a bee.LY\, u $
Travel $ cI
Consultants: (specifu below) $ $ $
Construction a ary q

Other Activities: (specify below) $ tu;3,CC $
6

TOTAL COSTS $ $ $
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1. Chamber Contact:
Have you worked with a Chamber of Commerce or Visitors lnformation Center to promote your
project? lf so, explain how this project, program or event and its schedule have been coordinated with
the Chamber of Commerce or other rams ects or events within the Town

2. Benefit to Town Tourism:
Describe how this activity attracts, serves and facilitates overnight tourism in La Conner. For
example: Does it lodge or feed tourists; oromote tourisrn; provide for the sale of gifts, souvenirs or
other items, or provide programs/entertainment for tourism? lf so, how? Does it provide some other
short or I economic benefit? Will a tourist facil be constructed?

3. Time Frame:
What is your anticipated time frame for accomplishing this project? ls it a seasonal activity

to its location? If an outdoor activi are there weather-related constraints?

4. Hotel Seasons:
From the list below, what season will your project enhance tourism in La Conner? Please indicate the
a season

5. Additional lnformation:
Provide any additional infonnation which will assist in evaluating your project and its benefit to La
Conner.
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Select-XMonthsSeason
Year-round January - December

xOff-season December - February
xOctober - November or [\llarch - MayShoulder season xPeak season June - Septernber
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ECONOMIC IIVIPAC? - Pre-Activity ReBort

State law requires you to orov ide estimates of economic impact. The estimates are
specificaliy for the event, activity, or faciiity for which you are requesting funding

Total amount anticipated to be spent on the project $ ;I}icr-,c
Visitor Categories

1. Estimated total attendance
5 r-oCt:

2. Estimated number of attendees traveling 50 + miles 3 L-oo
3. Estirnated number of attendees from out af state" \?ou)
4. Estimated attendees paying for lodging I ODD
5. Estimated attendees not paying for lodging

{staying with familylfriends) tDo
6. Estimated total $ of lodging nights generated.

(1 lodging night equals 1 + person occupying 1 room for 1 night)
h..ft-"t:c.e C*;t- a\n.]') nrr,r n\=.\.k ? 13,')+re ilc,

Please provide a description of how your organization will determine attendance and
distinguish arnong the visitor categories {Direct Count, lndirect Count, Structural Estimate,
Formal Survey or lnformal Survey)

\5s<-'$'5*- \)elkh o\\cec"lr e4s$.^,+ -Lrr:'re-e <L,qirn1 '\e{r o**3115 a,-S

pr>-r)-p-e& e-c-lfte : c5G ' C-r&al tc-.r<.rt 5 r.i.:e 11strt- a- 1\* r vL,
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15. Application Certification:
I attest the information in this application is accurate, that I am an Agent authorized to

represent the Organization and I understand the funds requested, if granteci. will go to the
Organization. I will meet all necessary requirements including, but not limited to, insurance, business
licensing, permitting and state reporting requirements. lf my activity is funded, I agree to use the
approved La Conner logo in all promotional material,

Additionally, I understand the Washington State limitations placed on use of Lodging Tax, and
certify that the requested funds will be used only for purposes described in this application or as
aoproved by the Town. I understand use of funds is subject to audit by the Staie of Washington.

I acknowledge that all of the contents of this application are subject to disclosure ulnder the
State of Washington Public Records Act. RCW 42.56, and that the application may be discussed in

meetings of the Town of La Conner Council that are open to the public under RCW 42.30.

Signature: Print Name (:-iu ..ic* \\o\'rt

Title
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8129125,12:52PM

BUSI NESS I N FORI\4ATION

Corporations and Charities System

Business Name:
LACONNERLIYE
UBI Number:
604 300 460

Business Type:
WA NONPROF'IT CORPORATION

Business Status:
ACTIVE
Principal Office Sheet Address:
32OO SHELLY flILL RD, MOUNT !'ERNONO W4,98274-6134' UNITED STATES

Principal Office Mailing Address:
32OO SHELLY HILL RD, MOUNT YERNON, WA\98274-6I34, UNITED STATES

Expiration Date:
06/30t2026

Jurisdiction:
UNITED STATES, WASHINGTON

Fomation / Registration Date:
06t27t2018

Period ol Duration:
PERPETUAL
Inactive Date:

Nature of Business:
EDUCATIONAL, EDUCATION . MUSIC

Charitable Cotporation:
E,
Nonprofit EIN:
83-2501613

Most Recent Gross Revenue is iess than $500,000:
ffi
Has Members:
n
Public Benefi1 Designation:

T
Host Home:
x
REG I STERED AG ENT I N FORN4ATI ON

R-egi stered,Agent l{amc :

GLORTAHULST

Street Address:
32OO SHELLY HILT- RD, }tOUN"f YERNON, \ry:A, 98274.6134, UNITED STATES

Mailing Address:
32OO SI{ELLY HILL RD. MOUNT VERNON, WA.,98274-6134, UNITED STATES

GOVERNORS

T'itle

GOVER}iOR

Gcvernors T.vpe

INDIVIDUAL

Entity Xame I;irst l\ame

CLORI{

I-ast Name

HULST

https://ccfs.sos.wa.gov/?,gl=1.1pcpjok-*ga-MzYxOTASNzMwLjE3NTYoODl3NjE."_ga_TB0EVE04WV"czE3NTYOOTY3NlckbzEkZzAkdDE3NTYOOTY,. 1 1



LINCOLN THEATRE CENTER FOUNDATION
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Town of La Conner Town of Conner
PO Box 400   Lodging Tax Funds  
La Conner WA  98257  Application for 2026 

Applicant Information 
Organization Name: Lincoln Theatre Center Foundation 

Event/Project Title: Promotion of Lincoln Theatre: Live Performances, 
Community Theatre and Festival Events 

Amount of Funding Requested: $4,000 

Address: POB 2312, Mount Vernon, 98273  
712 South First Street, Mount Vernon, 98273 

Website: https://lincolntheatre.org/ 

Contact Person: Kelsey Taylor, Development 

Contact Phone Number: (360) 419-7129

E-mail: ci@lincolntheatre.org 

Date Submitted: 9/3/2025 

Tourism Promotion Activities 

Tourism Related Facility 

Event /Festival 

_X__ 

___ 

___  Location:  Date(s): 

Non-Profit  

Public Agency 

__X__ Attach proof of non-profit corporation status with WA Secretary 
of State  
Tax ID: 94-3052481 

PROJECT SUMMARY 
Provide a Description of the Project Activity: 

The historic Lincoln Theatre is a year-round regional destination for live touring concerts, performing 
arts, and cinematic events in the heart of Skagit Valley. With its intimate 486-seat space, renowned 
acoustics, and state-of-the-art sound, the Lincoln attracts audiences from King and Pierce Counties, 
the Olympic Peninsula, Vancouver and the Lower Mainland, BC, and beyond. In the 24/25 fiscal year, 
of the 28,269 tickets purchased online, 5,749 patrons traveled more than 50 miles to attend a 
performance, many who dined, shopped, and stayed overnight in Skagit County. Note these numbers 
only reflect pre-purchased tickets, not day-of box office or film event purchases. 

Strategically positioned between Seattle and Vancouver BC, the Lincoln is an attractive stop for 
nationally recognized performers and fans frequently choose the Lincoln’s charm and intimacy over 
larger venues like Seattle’s Neptune Theatre or Bellingham’s Mount Baker Theatre. The theatre’s 
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prime schedule allows touring acts to add a Skagit County performance, increasing regional visibility 
and overnight tourism. 

Lodging tax support directly funds out-of-area marketing including regional radio, targeted social 
media campaigns, and strategic print placements, which has measurably increased tourist 
attendance. Last year the theatre expanded its reach into the South Puget Sound, Olympic Peninsula, 
and Vancouver BC markets, further growing its geographic and demographic audience base. 

The Lincoln is more than an evening’s entertainment. It’s a catalyst for extended stays. Visitors 
frequently tour the theatre during the day, attend evening events, and explore local restaurants, 
shops, and attractions. This year-round activity drives economic benefit throughout the community. 

Looking ahead, 2026 will mark the Lincoln Theatre’s 100th anniversary. A once-in-a-generation 
celebration that will coincide with the completion of critical renovations to preserve its historic charm 
while upgrading facilities, technology, and patron amenities. Though the theatre will close briefly in 
summer 2026 for these improvements, it will reopen in the fall with an enhanced audience experience, 
poised to attract even more visitors for the next century. Enhancing Lincoln Theatre’s marketing 
ensures continued growth in overnight tourism, a vibrant downtown Mount Vernon, and a thriving 
cultural hub that draws visitors from across the Pacific Northwest. 

FUNDING & BUDGET 

1. Self- Support - Explain how the proposed program, project or event will endeavor to become
self-supporting
The Lincoln Theatre serves as an anchor attraction in the Skagit Valley and with a rich variety of 

programming, an increased draw for people from outside of the area. Historically, nonprofit theatres 

derive only about 60% of their income from earned revenue, primarily ticket sales, and the other 40% 

from contributions, membership donations and grants. It is not anticipated that the Lincoln Theatre will 

become self-sufficient and eliminate the need for memberships, donations, grants and support from 

our regional business community. 

2. Income from sponsorships, grants, donation and admission fees:
If you are anticipating receiving partial funding for this activity from another source, please list the
source(s), approximate amount, and status of funding.  Are you seeking hotel/motel taxes from other
sources?
Amount Source  Projected/Confirmed 
$    41,000 Skaigt, Mount Vernon & 

Burlington LTAC 
Projected 

$ 5,000 Paul G Allen Foundation Confirmed 
$13,535 Various grants Projected 
$15,000 Sponsorships Projected 
$ 

Total Income: $ 74,535 
What percentage of your project budget does your request for Town funds represent? 5   % 
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1. Budget Expense:

Activity La Conner 
Funds 

Other 
Funds 

Total 

Personnel: (salaries/benefits) $ $457,000 $457,000 
Administration: (supplies/utilities/phone/rent/janitor/taxes) $ $205,300 $205,300 
Marketing/Promotion: $4,000 $70,535 $74,535 
Travel: $ $ $ 
Consultants: (specify below) $ $89,500 $89,500 
Construction: $ $ $ 
Other Activities: (specify below) $ $462,665 $462,665 
TOTAL COSTS $ $1,289,000 $1,289,000 

Specify Consultants/Other Activities 
Consultants: performer fees and expenses 
Other activities: event expenses, concessions, ticketing & bank fees, depreciation 

Priority 1 (full) funding: $4,000 Priority 2 (partial) funding $3,000 
Describe any budget items unspecified above and explain the differences in the amount listed as 
funding priorities 1 and 2:  
The preferred request of $4,000 supports marketing expenses, which are necessary year-round. A 
$3,000 award would meet most needs, but the additional $1,000 could expand outreach and 
marketing, helping us attract more visitors and increase cultural and economic impact. 

SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTIONS 

1. Chamber Contact:
Have you worked with a Chamber of Commerce or Visitors Information Center to promote your project? 
If so, explain how this project, program or event and its schedule have been coordinated with the 
Chamber of Commerce or other programs, projects or events within the Town. 
The Lincoln Theatre actively collaborates with a wide range of organizations to promote tourism and 
cultural engagement in our region. We are members of the Mount Vernon, Burlington, La Conner, 
Sedro-Woolley, and Anacortes Chambers of Commerce. The Chambers often promote events and 
activities produced by the Lincoln Theatre in external communication and hang marketing material in 
their offices.  

2. Benefit to Town Tourism:
Describe how this activity attracts, serves and facilitates overnight tourism in La Conner.  For example: 
Does it lodge or feed tourists; promote tourism; provide for the sale of gifts, souvenirs or other items, or 
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provide programs/entertainment for tourism?  If so, how?  Does it provide some other short or long 
range economic benefit?  Will a tourist facility be constructed? 
The Lincoln Theatre’s programming draws visitors to the Skagit Valley for concerts, films, cultural 
celebrations, and festivals. Attending a performance at the historic Lincoln Theatre is a memorable 
experience that encourages visitors to extend their stay and explore more of Skagit County. Between 
July 1, 2024 and June 30, 2025 the Lincoln welcomed an estimated 50,000 patrons for a wide variety 
of events, from national touring concerts and award-winning musical acts to Skagit Valley school district 
performances, local arts organizations (including NITE and Theatre Arts Guild), film screenings, 
community fundraisers, and arts education programs. Both national artists and audience members 
frequently praise the theatre, often making plans to return. Because of our proximity and strong 
partnerships with regional organizations, patrons attending Lincoln events frequently dine, shop, and 
stay in La Conner, especially during the shoulder season when cultural tourism plays a key role in 
supporting local businesses. By presenting a year-round calendar of diverse programming, the Lincoln 
helps anchor regional tourism and strengthens La Conner’s visibility as part of a vibrant cultural 
destination. 

3. Time Frame:
What is your anticipated time frame for accomplishing this project?  Is it a seasonal activity appropriate 
to its location?  If an outdoor activity, are there any weather-related constraints? 

Lincoln programming and marketing is a year-round activity. 

4. Hotel Seasons:
From the list below, what season will your project enhance tourism in La Conner?  Please indicate the 
appropriate season. 

Season Months Select-X 
Year-round January - December X 
Off-season December - February 
Shoulder season October - November or March - May 
Peak season June - September 

5. Additional Information:
Provide any additional information which will assist in evaluating your project and its benefit to La 
Conner. 

The Lincoln Theatre delivers a vibrant, year-round calendar of events that consistently draws visitors 
from outside the region, particularly during the shoulder season. It is common for the theatre to host 
public events on 20 or more days each month, with the remaining dates filled by private rentals, 
community gatherings, weddings, celebrations of life, and rehearsals, keeping the venue active nearly 
every day of the year. 

Thanks to Lodging Tax Funding, the Lincoln has been able to increase marketing efforts in the last 
few years, including focusing on targeting marketing. In the last fiscal year, the Lincoln presented 114 
live performances (concerts and theatre productions), presented independent films, locally produced 
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plays, school concerts, cultural celebrations, arts education recitals, showcases for local talent, and 
the popular Lincoln Theatre Summer Theatre Camp for youth ages 6–16. There were also 57 private 
rentals who used the theatre for a combination of rehearsals and auditions, private performances, 
private film showings, graduations along with an assortment of other celebratory events. The variety 
of events draw audiences from beyond a 50-mile radius. National touring artists, regional performers, 
and multi-week theatre runs attracted repeat visitation and overnight stays. 

This diverse programming mix has established the Lincoln as a year-round tourism driver and cultural 
destination in Skagit County. 

ECONOMIC IMPACT - Pre-Activity Report 

State law requires you to provide estimates of potential economic impact.  The estimates are 
specifically for the event, activity, or facility for which you are requesting funding. 

Total amount anticipated to be spent on the project 
$74,535 

Visitor Categories 
1. Estimated total attendance 45,000 

2. Estimated number of attendees traveling 50 + miles 2,500 

3. Estimated number of attendees from out of state. 450 

4. Estimated attendees paying for lodging 800 

5. Estimated attendees not paying for lodging
(staying with family/friends)

500 

6. Estimated total $ of lodging nights generated.
(1 lodging night equals 1 + person occupying 1 room for 1 night)

1,000 

Please provide a description of how your organization will determine attendance and distinguish 
among the visitor categories (Direct Count, Indirect Count, Structural Estimate, Formal Survey 
or Informal Survey) 

The Lincoln Theatre is able to track tourism through its ticketing software, which collects patron 
addresses from advance ticket purchases. This provides a direct count of where attendees are coming 
from. By combining zip code data from those traveling 50+ miles with the timing of events, particularly 
evening performances, the theatre can estimate overnight stays. While not all tickets are purchased in 
advance (walk-up sales do not capture zip codes), the data provides a strong indicator of tourism reach. 

In the 2024/2025 season, more than 28,000 advance tickets were sold for theatre productions and 
special events. Of these, 3,285 patrons traveled over 50 miles,including 369 from out of state and 129 
from Canada. The remaining out-of-area attendees came from across Washington State, including 
Island, King, Pierce, Thurston, and Chelan counties. Zip codes are not collected for the 7,880 film 
screening tickets sold, which historically draw a lower percentage (guestimate of 2-3%) of long-distance 
travelers.  
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Out of town performers impact also extends to performers and crews. In FY 24/25, the Lincoln booked 
128 hotel rooms with a minimum of one night stay in Mount Vernon for visiting artists and has 21 rooms 
already reserved for 2026. 

15. Application Certification:
I attest the information in this application is accurate, that I am an Agent authorized to represent 

the Organization and I understand the funds requested, if granted, will go to the Organization.  I will 
meet all necessary requirements including, but not limited to, insurance, business licensing, permitting 
and state reporting requirements.  If my activity is funded, I agree to use the approved La Conner logo 
in all promotional material. 

Additionally, I understand the Washington State limitations placed on use of Lodging Tax, and 
certify that the requested funds will be used only for purposes described in this application or as 
approved by the Town.  I understand use of funds is subject to audit by the State of Washington. 

I acknowledge that all of the contents of this application are subject to disclosure under the State 
of Washington Public Records Act. RCW 42.56, and that the application may be discussed in meetings 
of the Town of La Conner Council that are open to the public under RCW 42.30. 

Signature: ______________________ Print Name: _Kelsey Taylor_______________ 

Title: __Development __________________      Date: 9/3/25  ____ 
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Town of La Conner  Town of Conner 
PO Box 400   Lodging Tax Funds  
La Conner WA  98257  Application for 2026 

Applicant Information 
Organization Name: Town of La Conner 

Event/Project Title: Public Restrooms 

Amount of Funding Requested: 

Address: PO Box 400 

Website: 

Contact Person: Brian Lease 

Contact Phone Number: 360-840-3001

E-mail: publicworksdirector@townoflaconner.org 

Date Submitted: 9/4/254 

Tourism Promotion Activities 

Tourism Related Facility 

Event /Festival 

___ 

_X__ 

___      Location:           Date(s): 

Non-Profit  

Public Agency 

____ Attach proof of non-profit corporation status with WA Secretary 
of State  

PROJECT SUMMARY 
Provide a Description of the Project Activity: 

Cost for Supplies, Utilities and payroll to maintain the public restrooms for the visitors in La 
Conner 

FUNDING & BUDGET 

1. Self- Support - Explain how the proposed program, project or event will endeavor to become
self-supporting
The public restrooms will not be self-supporting 
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2. Income from sponsorships, grants, donation and admission fees:
If you are anticipating receiving partial funding for this activity from another source, please list the
source(s), approximate amount, and status of funding.  Are you seeking hotel/motel taxes from other
sources?
Amount Source  Projected/Confirmed 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Total Income: $  
What percentage of your project budget does your request for Town funds represent?  % 

1. Budget Expense:

Activity La Conner 
Funds 

Other 
Funds 

Total 

Personnel: (salaries/benefits) $5,150 $ $ 
Public Restroom Supplies $11,000 $ $ 
Public Restroom Utilities $9,500 $ $ 
Public Restroom Maint. $42,000 $ $ 
Consultants: (specify below) $ $ $ 
Construction: $ $ $ 
Other Activities: (specify below) $ $ $ 
TOTAL COSTS $67,650 $ $ 

Specify Consultants/Other Activities 

Priority 1 (full) funding: $67,650 Priority 2 (partial) funding $61,650 
Describe any budget items unspecified above and explain the differences in the amount listed as 
funding priorities 1 and 2:  

SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTIONS 

1. Chamber Contact:
Have you worked with a Chamber of Commerce or Visitors Information Center to promote your 
project?  If so, explain how this project, program or event and its schedule have been coordinated with 
the Chamber of Commerce or other programs, projects or events within the Town. 
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2. Benefit to Town Tourism:
Describe how this activity attracts, serves and facilitates overnight tourism in La Conner.  For 
example: Does it lodge or feed tourists; promote tourism; provide for the sale of gifts, souvenirs or 
other items, or provide programs/entertainment for tourism?  If so, how?  Does it provide some other 
short or long range economic benefit?  Will a tourist facility be constructed? 

3. Time Frame:
What is your anticipated time frame for accomplishing this project?  Is it a seasonal activity 
appropriate to its location?  If an outdoor activity, are there any weather-related constraints? 

4. Hotel Seasons:
From the list below, what season will your project enhance tourism in La Conner?  Please indicate the 
appropriate season. 

Season Months Select-X 
Year-round January - December X 
Off-season December - February 
Shoulder season October - November or March - May 
Peak season June - September 

5. Additional Information:
Provide any additional information which will assist in evaluating your project and its benefit to La 
Conner. 

ECONOMIC IMPACT - Pre-Activity Report 

State law requires you to provide estimates of potential economic impact.  The estimates are 
specifically for the event, activity, or facility for which you are requesting funding. 

Total amount anticipated to be spent on the project $67,650 

Visitor Categories 
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1. Estimated total attendance 75,00 
2. Estimated number of attendees traveling 50 + miles 45,000 

3. Estimated number of attendees from out of state.
19,600 

4. Estimated attendees paying for lodging 25,000 

5. Estimated attendees not paying for lodging
(staying with family/friends)

2,400 
6. Estimated total $ of lodging nights generated.

(1 lodging night equals 1 + person occupying 1 room for 1 night)
3,426,455 

Please provide a description of how your organization will determine attendance and 
distinguish among the visitor categories (Direct Count, Indirect Count, Structural Estimate, 
Formal Survey or Informal Survey) 

Estimated on local tourism reporting 

15. Application Certification:
I attest the information in this application is accurate, that I am an Agent authorized to 

represent the Organization and I understand the funds requested, if granted, will go to the 
Organization.  I will meet all necessary requirements including, but not limited to, insurance, business 
licensing, permitting and state reporting requirements.  If my activity is funded, I agree to use the 
approved La Conner logo in all promotional material. 

Additionally, I understand the Washington State limitations placed on use of Lodging Tax, and 
certify that the requested funds will be used only for purposes described in this application or as 
approved by the Town.  I understand use of funds is subject to audit by the State of Washington. 

I acknowledge that all of the contents of this application are subject to disclosure under the 
State of Washington Public Records Act. RCW 42.56, and that the application may be discussed in 
meetings of the Town of La Conner Council that are open to the public under RCW 42.30. 

Signature: _____________________________ Print Name: ___________________________ 

Title: ______ ________________________      Date: __     ____ 
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